that the inspection cost rate decreases with the increase of the PoF
threshold, while it is the opposite for both repair cost rate and failure
cost rate. It is reasonable because the inspection cost is a fixed cost in
this example, and the inspection cost rate will decrease as T and PoF
increase. And with the increase of PoF threshold, the possibility of re-
pair actions and failure damage is increasing, which results in the in-
crease of relevant cost rate. Besides, from the observation of these three
figures, the inspection cost rate has the highest contribution to the total
cost rate when the PoF threshold is smaller than around 5×10−3,
followed by repair cost rate and failure cost rate. The failure cost rate is
negligible compared with other components of the total cost rate. This
is because when the PoF threshold is small, pipeline is unlikely to fail
and the corresponding inspection interval is also small, which gives a
relatively big inspection cost rate and low repair and failure cost rate.
When the PoF threshold becomes bigger, repair cost rate becomes
higher and eventually the highest one. The comparison result for total
cost rate of r= 0, 2%, 5% is shown in Fig. 3d. The figures show that the

Fig. 4. Cost rate vs. PoF threshold in term of Cf= 100, 200, 2000.

Table 5
Comparison results of optimal solutions for each scenario.

Scenario # Parameter
Value

Optimal PoF
threshold

Cost rate

Scenario 1: Failure cost 100 1.46×10−4 0.1687
200 1.63×10−4 0.1741
2000 1.29×10−4 0.1868

Scenario 2: Initial defect
depths

(10%–20%)t 1.63×10−4 0.1741
(20%–30%)t 1.36×10−4 0.2850
(10%–40%)t 0.85×10−4 0.4526

Scenario 3: Corrosion radial
growth rate

0.2mm/yr. 2.20×10−4 0.1188
0.3mm/yr. 1.63×10−4 0.1741
0.4mm/yr. 1.30×10−4 0.2206

Scenario 4: ILI tool
measurement error

0.3mm 1.40×10−4 0.1704
0.5mm 1.63×10−4 0.1741
0.7mm 1.61×10−4 0.1786

M. Xie, Z. Tian Sustainable Cities and Society 38 (2018) 746–757

752

shapes of total cost rate plots with different discount rate are similar
and the cost rate increases with the decrease of the discount rate. The
optimal solutions for the PoF threshold, and the corresponding average
re-assessment intervals and cost rates are shown in Table 4. And the
results suggest that the optimal solution for the PoF threshold and
average re-assessment interval doesn’t change much with the discount
rate. r is assumed to be 2% in all following studies. And the results for
r= 2% with the parameters described previously will set to be the
baseline and utilized in the parametric analysis. All the horizontal axis

[…]

risk factors, like stringent and conservative, may result in a very big
difference in the value of failure cost. Hence, it is necessary to in-
vestigate the influence of failure cost on the results. Three different
values are selected for analyzing the impact of failure cost, with relative
cost 100, 200, 2000, respectively. The failure cost equal to 200 is the
baseline and the result is shown in Fig. 3b. The plots for the total cost
rate along with different components as functions of PoF threshold for
Cf = 100 and Cf = 2000 are shown in Fig. 4a and Fig. 4b, respectively.
The failure cost rate increases as Cf increases. And for Cf = 2000, the
failure cost rate has the highest contribution to total cost rate when PoF
threshold is bigger than around 10−2 while the repair cost rate is the
highest components for the other two. Fig. 4c suggests that the optimal
PoF remains close. And the total cost rates are close when the PoF
threshold is smaller, the one with Cf = 2000 differs notably from the
rest when the PoF threshold becomes big.

4.2.2. Scenario 2: initial defect depth
Three initial defect depths scenarios are chosen for comparison,

10%–20%, 20%–30%, 10%–40% of the wall thickness, respectively.

Fig. 5. Cost rate vs. PoF threshold in term of d0= 10%t–20%t, 20%t–30%t, 10%t–40%t.

M. Xie, Z. Tian Sustainable Cities and Society 38 (2018) 746–757

753

And the values corresponding to (10%–20%)t, (20%–30%)t,
(30%–40%)t are shown in Fig. 3b, Figs. Fig. 5a, Fig. 5b, respectively.
The shapes of curves for repair cost rate and total cost rate are different
with the change of the initial defect depths. The PoF threshold at the
intersection point of repair cost rate and inspection cost rate decreases
as initial defect depths increase. Fig. 5c suggests that initial defect
depths have a large impact on the total cost rate. Higher initial defect
depths lead to higher probability of repair actions and failure damage.
Therefore, less time will be needed for higher defect depths to reach the
certain threshold, and it results in higher repair cost rate, failure cost

[…]

Fig. 7c, the total cost rate increases as the measurement error of ILI tool
increases. This is mainly because the real corrosion depth could be
bigger if the standard deviation of the tool measurement error is bigger,
which results in a higher total cost rate. The impact of ILI tool mea-
surement error on the total cost rate and its components are relatively
small, and the total cost rate corresponding to different ILI tool mea-
surement error become very close when the PoF threshold is around the
optimal solution. This is mainly because the measurement error of ILI
tool in this example is relatively small compared to corrosion depth and
wall thickness (20.6 mm).

4.2.5. Summary of the four scenarios
The comparison results of optimal PoF threshold and corresponding

Fig. 6. Cost rate vs. PoF threshold in term of Va= 0.2, 0.3, 0.4mm/year.

M. Xie, Z. Tian Sustainable Cities and Society 38 (2018) 746–757

754

cost rate for each scenario are summarized and compared in Table 5.
The optimal PoF threshold is obtained by finding the lowest total cost
rate. Note that in this study, we use the normal safety class and ac-
ceptable failure probability is 5× 10−4, and in this way, our optimal
PoF threshold should be smaller than this value. All the obtained

Fig. 7. Cost rate vs PoF threshold in term of σILI=0.3, 0.5, 0.7.

Fig. 8. Cost rate vs. T for baseline using fixed interval method.

Table 6
Comparison results of the proposed method and fixed interval method.

Parameter Value Cost rate (Fixed
interval
method)

Cost rate
(Proposed
method)

Improvement of
proposed method

d0= (10%–20%)t 0.1782 0.1687 5.6%
Cin=2.5, Cf–100
d0= (10%–20%)t 0.1991 0.1868 6.6%
Cin=2.5, Cf–2000
d0= (10%–40%)t 0.4942 0.4526 9.1%
Cin=2.5, Cf–200
d0= (30%–40%)t 0.7264 0.6453 12.6%
Cin=2.5, Cf–200
d0= (10%–20%)t 0.2712 0.2516 7.8%
Cin=5, Cf=200
d0= (10%–20%)t 0.7486 0.6730 11.2%
Cin=15, Cf=200
d0= (10%–20%)t 0.9609 0.9060 6.1%
Cin=25, Cf=200
d0= (30%–40%)t 2.1364 1.9534 9.4%
Cin=15, Cf=500
d0= (30%–50%)t 2.7115 2.4533 10.5%
Cin=5, Cf=200
d0= (30%–50%)t 4.4564 3.8780 14.9%
Cin=15, Cf=500

M. Xie, Z. Tian Sustainable Cities and Society 38 (2018) 746–757

755

optimal PoF thresholds meet the acceptance criteria in this example.
Overall, the optimal PoF threshold for each case is obtained and the
minimum and maximum ones are 0.85×10−4 and 2.20× 10−4, re-
spectively. This means the optimal PoF threshold doesn’t change too
much with the investigation on these scenarios. That may be because
the overall geometry and mechanical properties of the line are same for
each scenario. For example, if a different pipeline with different geo-
metry and mechanical properties is used in this example, the optimal
PoF thresholds may change to different values. Besides, the total cost
rate increases with the increase of the parameters given in all scenarios.
The initial defect depths affect the total cost rate the most, followed by
corrosion radial growth rate and the failure cost. It should also be